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IN  THE  COURT  OF  THE SUB-DIVISIONAL JUDICIAL MAGISTRATE (S), TEZPUR 
 

C.R.Case No. 28/2009 
 

U/s. 3 (i) (c) Liquefied Petroleum Gas (Regulation of supply and distribution) 

Order, 2000 read with 7(i)(a)(ii) of E.C Act. 

 

STATE OF ASSAM 

VS 

SOURAV DAS 

                                                                                             ... Accused person. 

 

 
PRESENT:  JYOTISMITA SARMA, A.J.S. 

  Sub-Divisional Judicial Magistrate,(S), 

  Tezpur. 

 

For the Prosecution: Learned A.P.P. K. Hazarika and Sri R. Goswami  

For the Defence: Learned Counsel Sri J. Baishya 

Charge Framed On: 27/11/2013 

Evidence recorded on: 02/4/2013, 14/5/13, 25/10/13, 11/8/15, 27/5/16, 08/8/2016. 

Argument heard on: 17/12/2016 

Judgment delivered on: 27/12/2016 

 

JUDGMENT 

 

1. The prosecution story in brief is that on 03/12/2008 complainant Sri. Syed Zakaria 

Ali, Inspector, Food, Civil, Supply and Consumer affair, Tezpur along with Sri. 

Monoranjan Kalita, Supply Officer L.P.G, IOC Limited Tezpur and Sri. Depak Laskar, 

Supply Inspector Food and Civil Supply Consumer Affair, Tezpur raided Lucky 

Hotel, situated at main road, Tezpur opposite to Anwar Cinema Hall and found 

domestic cylinder being used to prepare tea for customer. Sri. Sourav Das son of 

late Madhuram Das of village Kalibari P.O and P.S Tezpur was custodian of the 

hotel at the time of their visit and he was asked as to why domestic L.P.G cylinder 

was being used in the hotel but he failed to give any suitable reply. The 

complainant further stated that in connection to the incident written statement of 

the accused was recorded. The complainant further stated that as domestic L.P.G 
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Cylinder who have been used for commercial purpose for preparation of tea etc. 

amounted violation of provision under section 3(i) (C) of the Liquefied Petroliam 

Gas (Regulation of Supply and Distribution) order, 2000. The complainant 

accordingly seized the domestic cylinder, regulator and connecting rubber pipe 

along with blue book standing in the name of Smt. Subama Borah from the 

possession of Sri. Sourav Das in presence of witnesses and kept the seized articles 

in the Zimma of Sri. Bhoban Kalita, Manager, M/S Blue Flame Gas Agency, Tezpur 

for its save custody after executing a proper Zimma nama. After completion of due 

departmental formalities, offence report was laid against the accused persons 

before the Court of Hon’ble Chief Judicial Magistrate, Sonitpur.  

2. Cognizance was taken against the accused under Liquefied Petroliam Gas 

(Regulation of Supply and Distribution) Order 2000 and process was issued against 

him. On appearance before Court, copies of all relevant documents were furnished 

to the above named accused as per requirements of law. Then, after perusing the 

relevant materials on record, including evidence of prosecution witnesses so 

recorded before consideration of charge and hearing learned counsel for both 

parties, a prima facie case was made out against the accused Sourav Das U/s 

7(1)(a)(ii) of the Essential Commodities Act. Accordingly, formal charge U/S 7(1) 

(a) (ii) of Essential Commodities Act was framed and particulars of accusations of 

said charges on being read over and explained to above name accused, he pleaded 

not guilty and claimed to face trial.  

3. During trial, prosecution side examined as many as three (3) witnesses. Accused 

was examined as per Section 313 CrP.C. His plea was of total denial. Defence 

declined to adduce any evidence on their behalf. I have heard argument forwarded 

by the learned counsel for both sides as well as gone through the entire evidence 

available on record. 

 

4. Points for determination:- 

A) Whether on 03/12/2008 at your Restaurant named Lucky Hotel you were found 

using domestic Liquefied Petroliam Gas Cylinder for preparation of tea for the 

customers of ‘Lucky Hotel’ and thereby violated Liquefied Petroleum Gas (Regulation 

of Supply and Distribution) Order, 2000 and thereby is punishable U/s 7(i)(a)(ii) of 

E.C Act.? 

 

5. Discussion, Decision and Reasons thereof:-  
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 Heard arguments of both sides. Perused the Case Record. In order to arrive 

at a proper and just decision as well as to facilitate discussion of evidence of 

prosecution witnesses above points for determination are taken up together. My 

findings are as follows:- 

6. PW1 Syed Ali identified the accused Sourab Das and deposed that he had 

recovered blue book from absconder Subama Borah and that the blue book was 

given to him by the accused Sourav Das. He deposed that on 03/12/2008 at about 

12.35 p.m. he along with Sri. Monoranjan Kalita and Depak Laskar went to Lucky 

Hotel and found the domestic cylinder in the hotel used for preparing tea and the 

hotel was in the custody of the accused Sourav Das. The accused on being 

questioned on the use of domestic cylinder for commercial purpose replied that the 

owner of the hotel Sri. Babul Bhowal had brought the domestic cylinder to the 

hotel for preparing tea. He deposed that the commercial use of the domestic 

cylinder has amounted to violation of section 3(1)(C) of Liquefied Petroliam Gas 

(Regulation of Supply Distribution) order 2000 and the domestic cylinder, regulator 

and the rubber pipe used as well as the blue book was seized in the presence of 

him and given in zimma of Sri. Bhoben Kalita, Manager, blue flame gas service for 

its save custody. The complainant at deposed that accused is liable of violation U/s 

7 of the Essential Commodities Act, 1955 and as such he had filed offence report. 

He identified the offence report before the Court and also identified his signature in 

the seizure list and zimmanama. He further deposed that he had obtained the 

prosecution section from D.C.  Sonitpur, for prosecuting the accused person under 

the above mentioned section.  

7. In his cross examination, admitted he has not seen where Subama Borah has been 

registered for domestic cylinder and also admitted the accused is not the owner of 

Lucky Hotel. He also admitted that the seized articles are not present before him. 

He admitted that the owner of the hotel has not been included in the case as well 

as the blue book owner of the cylinder. 

8. PW2 Monoranjan Kalita identified the complainant and as well as the accused 

person and deposed that on 03/12/2008 at about 12.30 p.m. he along with staff 

members of Food and Civil Supply and Indian Oil Corporation conducted a joint 

raid at Lucky Hotel opposite Anwar Cinema Hall and found one domestic cylinder 

being used at the hotel. PW2 deposed that accused was using the domestic 

cylinder for commercial purpose at the hotel and had violated the provision of law. 
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PW2 the seizure witness and he identified the seized domestic cylinder, regulator 

and rubber pipe before the Court. 

9. During cross-examination, he admitted that he does not know the owner of the 

hotel. He does not know in whose name the licence of the hotel was issued. He 

also admitted that he had not seen the blue book before the Court but admitted 

that the blue book is in the name Subama Borah vide consumer No. D125. PW2 

further stated that he had not seen distributor register where the name of Subama 

Borah his registered. it was also brought in his evidence that PW2 does not know 

the number of the material exhibit. He admitted that know public witness have 

been cited in the case. 

During his further cross-examination, Saurav das is an employee of Lucky Hotel 

restaurant. He admitted that he does not know if complainant has not made owner 

of Lucky restaurant an accused in this case. He had not brought the distributions 

register regarding use and abutment of domestic and commercial agencies of Blue 

Flame. Sourav Das is a resident of Kalibari. He searched for the owner of the 

restaurant but could not find him. The gas cylinder produced that the day with a 

seizure list. The blue book seized is not present in the Court on this day.  

10. PW3 Dipak Laskar identified the complainant and the accused and he deposed 

that on 03/12/2008 at about 12.30 p.m. he along with Inspector and PW1 and 

PW2 went to Lucky Hotel in front of Anwar Cinema Hall for conducting raid and 

saw a domestic cylinder used for preparing tea. He admitted that the owner of the 

hotel Mr. Bhowal was not present at the place of incident and accused is a 

employee of the owner. PW3 further deposed that the domestic cylinder was used 

for commercial purpose. PW3 corroborated PW1 and PW2 in his evidence by 

stating that the domestic cylinder, regulator and the blue book as well as rubber 

pipe seized from the place occurrence, PW3 is also seizure witness and he too 

deposed that the Blue Flame Gas Agency was given zimma of the seized articles in 

his presence. 

11. During his cross-examination, he admitted that the seized cylinder stands in the 

name of Subama Borah a consumer and declined his knowledge on her registration 

with the distributor. PW3 admitted that he had not seen the seized articles before 

the Court. He admitted that the owner of the ` hotel was not sought for in the 

case. 
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12. During his further cross-examination, on subsequent date he admitted that the 

blue book is not in the name of the accused. He admitted that he went to the place 

of occurrence as per direction on his Senior Officer Sri. Syed Zakaria Ali/ PW1. 

 

 

13. Section 3 of Essential Commodities Act 1955 provides for notification for 

declaring a commodity to be an essential commodity in a schedule for such period 

not exceeding 6 months to be specified in the notification provided that the Central 

government may, in the public interest and for the reasons to be specified by 

notification in the Official Gazette, extend such period beyond the said 6 months. 

14. Section 7 of Essential Commodities Act 1955 provides for penalty for an 

offence committed with respect to an essential commodity. It provides that if any 

person contravenes any order made under section 3 shall be punishable with 

imprisonment for a term which may extend to one year and shall also be liable to 

fine.  

15. Clause 3(i)(c) Liquefied Petroleum Gas (Regulation of supply and 

distribution) Order, 2000 provides for a restriction on unauthorised possession, 

supply and consumption of liquefied petroleum gas. It provides that a person 

having a connection of liquefied petroleum gas under the public distribution 

system, shall not use liquefied petroleum gas for any purpose other than for which 

the consumer is registered with the distributor of a Government Oil Company 

Provided that the Central Government made by the general or special order permit 

the use of liquefied petroleum gas for such other purposes as, it may, by order, 

specify. 

16. It is to be noted that the liquefied petroleum gas is an essential commodity and 

violation of any directions with respect to it amounts to an offence punishable 

under Section 7 of Essential Commodities Act, 1955. 

 

 

17. It is found from the perusal and consideration of the evidence of the prosecution 

witnesses, that the PW1- complainant along with PW2 and PW3 on 03/12/2008 

went to ‘Lucky Hotel’ in front of Anwar Cinema Hall, Tezpur and found that 

domestic L.P.G. cylinder was being used for preparation of tea in the hotel. PW1 

deposed that the cylinder, the regulator and the rubber pipe used for connection 

was seized from the accused. PW2 deposed to have accompanied PW1 to the 
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‘Lucky hotel’ along with PW3 and is found to have deposed that accused was used 

the domestic cylinder for commercial purpose at the hotel and had violated the 

provision of law. PW2 the seizure witness and he identified the seized domestic 

cylinder, regulator and rubber pipe before the Court. PW3 is found to have 

corroborated PW1 and PW2 and has deposed that during the raid a domestic 

cylinder was found to have been used in the Court of the preparation of tea. He 

admitted that the owner of the hotel Mr. Bhowal was not present at the place of 

incident and accused is an employee of the owner. PW3 further deposed that the 

domestic cylinder was used for commercial purpose as the commercial cylinder gas 

was finished. PW3 corroborated PW1 and PW2 in his evidence by stating that the 

domestic cylinder, regulator and the blue book as well as rubber pipe was seized 

from the place occurrence. There is found nothing in the cross examination of 

these 3 witnesses to disbelieve the presence of accused Saurav Das at ‘Lucky hotel’ 

on 03/12/2008 at about 12:30 PM. There is also found nothing in the cross 

examination of these witnesses to prove otherwise than the fact that accused was 

in custody of the hotel at the time when the domestic LPG cylinder was recovered 

and seized by complainant. He being the employee of the owner of the hotel was 

in custody of the seized LPG cylinder. 

18. Seen the Exhibit 3-seizure list in which it is mentioned that DW1 seized;- 

a)  one domestic LPG cylinder bearing number 07751AS having gross weight of 29 

kg, empty cylinder with weight of 15.7 kg, 

b) one regulator, 

c) one orange colour rubber pipe and 

d) one blue book for the domestic LPG cylinder bearing consumer number D/125 in 

the name of Subama Bora. 

19. Exhibit 3 has been signed by three seizure witnesses- PW2, PW3 and one Pranab 

Jyoti Das, signed by the executant when-PW1 and also bears the signature of the 

accused Saurav Das. PW2 has identified the seizure in the Court. The executants 

and the other witness PW3 has admitted and identified the seizure. The witness 

Pranab Jyoti Das was not examined by prosecution as he could not be found. The 

seizure is thus, identified and admitted by the seizing officer and the witnesses to 

the seizure is found to have been proved. 

20. It is thus, proved that on 03/12/2008 at about 12:30 pm, the LPG domestic 

cylinder was seized from the custody of the accused Saurav Das while he being 
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employee of Sri Bhowal was running the ‘Lucky hotel’. There is seen no evidence to 

the contrary. 

 

21. Clause 7 of Liquefied Petroleum Gas (Regulation of supply and 

distribution) Order, 2000 provides prohibitions in respect of possession, supply 

or seal of liquefied petroleum gas equipment. Sub-clause 1(c) provides that no 

person shall possess filled or empty cylinder, gas cylinder valve or pressure 

regulator, unless he is a distributor or a consumer. 

22. ‘Consumer’ is defined in clause 2(a) of the aforesaid order as-a registered person, 

firm, company, institution, association of persons, cooperative society or 

organisation, who has been granted liquefied petroleum gas connection or supply, 

either in bulk or in cylinder, by a distributor or a government oil company or a 

parallel marketeer. 

23. ‘Distributor’ is defined in clause 2(e) as a person, firm, association of persons, 

company, institution, organisation or a cooperative Society appointed by a 

government oil company or a parallel marketeer, as the case may be. 

24. Now, it is found that from the prosecution oral evidence and from the Exhibit 3 it is 

found that the seized domestic LPG cylinder stands in the name of one Subama 

Bora and this fact is deposed by all the three prosecution witnesses and also by the 

seized blue book pertaining to the seized domestic LPG cylinder which stands in the 

name of Subama Bora with consumer no. D/125 in Exhibit 3 and found to have 

been proved earlier. The defence has also not refuted this fact.  

25. However, the question is whether the accused is a consumer or a distributor. But 

before discussing this point let me have to look at S. 14 of the E.C. Act. 

 

26. Section 14 of the Essential Commodity Act, 1955 provides for Burden of 

Proof in Certain Cases : that whether a person is prosecuted for contravening 

any order made U/S 3 which prohibits him from doing any act or being in 

possession of a thing without lawful authority or without permission, licence or 

other document, the burden of proving that he has such authority, permit, licence 

or other documents shall be on him. 

 

27. Thus, the burden to prove that accused is a consumer or a distributor is on the 

accused himself as per section 14 of the Act. 
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28. As has been already discussed, the prosecution is found to have been able to prove 

that accused was in possession and custody of the domestic LPG cylinder at Lucky 

Hotel. The defence has not adduced any oral or documentary evidence in proof of 

that accused is a consumer or distributor of the seized LPG cylinder. In absence of 

any evidence, it is found that accused has failed to discharge the burden cast upon 

him under section 14. 

29. In absence of proof and failure to discharge the burden, it is found that accused 

was not a consumer or a distributor of the seized domestic LPG cylinder. 

 

30. It is therefore, found that accused had violated clause 7 of the Liquefied Petroleum 

Gas (Regulation of supply and distribution) Order, 2000 and thereby punishable 

U/S 7 of Essential Commodity Act, 1955. 

 
31. Heard the accused on the point of sentence. He has pleaded for leniency as this is 

his first offence and he has been appearing before the Court for a long time. The 

Regulation order, 2000 with respect to liquefied petroleum gas is for the protection 

of our limited resource of essential LPG and any attempt to violate these laws 

should be taken seriously. The law seeks to prevent the misuse, adulteration and 

illegal use of the essential LPG and any leniency towards the offences committed 

with respect to it will undermine the intention of the legislature behind the 

regulatory legislation. So, I am not inclined to extend benefit of the benevolent 

provisions of Probation of Offenders Act,1958 to the accused.  

  

32. Considering the conduct, character, antecedents and fact and circumstances of the 

case the convicted accused is hereby sentenced to rigorous imprisonment for a 

term of four months and fine of Rs. 10,000 (rupees ten thousand only) only, in 

default, to S.I. for a term of two months for the offence U/S 7 of Essential 

Commodity Act, 1955.  

  
33. Any period of detention of the accused in the case shall be set off against the 

sentence.  

34. Furnish a free copy of the judgment to the convict- accused forthwith. 

35. Given under my hand and seal of this Court on this the 27th day of December, 

2016.   
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                      Jyotismita Sarma 
                                                                        Sub-Divisional Judicial Magistrate,(S), 

                                                                         Tezpur, Sonitpur 
 
 
 
 
  

APPENDIX 
 
 

PROSECUTION EXHIBITS 
                                                Exh-1- Report to D.C. Sonitpur by Complainant 
                                                Exh-2-Offence Report 
                                                Exh-3-Seizure List 
                                                Exh-4-Zimmanama 
                                                Exh-5- Statement of the Accused 
                                                Exh-6- Forwarding of Offence 
                                                Exh-7- Seized Blue Book 
                                                 

 
DEFENCE EXHIBITS 

 
NONE 

 
PROSECUTION WITNESSES 

 
                                            PW1-Syed Zakaria Ali 

PW2-Monoranjan Kalita 

                                            PW3- Dipak Laskar 

 
DEFENCE WITNESSES 

 
NONE 
 

 
 
 

 
 


